













































































































































































































































































































































































—
——~—

-111-

N e uw S N e

10
11

12
13
16
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

w8 W N e

I RV N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

EXPANSION HANDICAPPED. ACCESS (ED

Chapter 3 PAGE 57

CCS HB29

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.) 1
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA, JUNEAU 4
BIOLOGY AND CHEMISTRY LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (ED &) 20,000 26,000 5
LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT, AND BOOKS (ED 4) 500,000 500,000 6
A GTNEER NG AND CONSTRUCTION (ED & " 1-300-000 1-300.000 !
ANCHORAGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8
LABORATORY EQUIPMENT AND WALL BENCHES (ED 7-15) 55,000 55,000 9
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, RURAL EDUCATION EXTENSION - STATEWIDE 10
MINING AND PETROLEUM TRAINING SERVICE OIL MWELL 170,000 170,000 11
BLOWOUT CONTROL SIMULATOR
KENAI PENINSULA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 12
RENOVATE HOMER POST OFFICE FACILIYY (ED 5) 340,000 340,000 13
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1%
AMMONIA LABORATORY - PHASE III (ED 16) 70,800 70,800 15
GENERAL GOVERNNENvY ‘ 16
ED 19-21 UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA - FAIRBANKS 17
RASMUSON LIBRARY POLAR MATERIALS/DOCUMENRTS (ED 20) : 54,500 54,500 18
MUSEUM ENDOWMENT FUND (ED 20) 50,000 50,000 19
FRIENI():DD;"}HE MUSEUM COLLECTION ACQUISITION 50,000 50,000 20
FRIEN?%DDSO‘;HE MUSEUM/CONSERVATION OF COLLECTICN 25,000 25,000 21
FRIENB:OSEC}HEESUSEUH PUBLIC AFFAIRS/MAMMALOGY 37,500 37,500 22
UNIVEg?éaaggEAmgK:oaFFS%;:I!\:K?EOD gE!LL BUILDING 66,700 66,700 23
Chapter 3 PAGE 56 €CS HB29

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA (CONT.) 1
APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
UNIVEg;%I{ g:icléaf;%s"-(ggmlanls POMER PLANT OIL 180,000 180,000 4
UNIVERgtII}'Y,"g;TM‘.églé = FAIRBANKS ORGANIZED RESEARCH 50,000 50,000 5
TANANA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 6
PURCHASE AND RENOVATION OF EQUIPMENT CED 20) 100,000 100,000 7
oMo N MK ' EE R s
¥ % % % % ALASKA COURT SYSTEM % X X % x 9
L2 3 2 O W ® X N M ON N 10

GENERAL GOVERNMENTY
FAIRBANKS COURT BUILDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM (ED 20) 475,000 475,000 ::
® W MK K N L I ] 13
® % % % & LEGISLATURE % % % % 1¢
L3R N BN 3 ¥ LIE IR 2% 2% 2N | 15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY ::
HASIL%&LE%SLA"VE INFORMATION OFFICE OPERATIONS ) 50,000 50,000 18
NN X RN XX NE KK 19
X ¥ X % % GRANTS TO MUNICIPALYTIES (AS 37.05.315) % X X # % 20
KON ON NN K . LI I I 21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
ED 1 KETCHIKAN-WRANGELL-PETERSBURG :i
PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER ELEVAI’BIILIBRARY 225,080 225,000 26



L GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.) 1
2 APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
3 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
4 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH-SAXMAN TRIBAL HOUSE 150,000 150,000 4
RESTORATION FINAL PHASE (ED 1)
5 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH-SEARCH AND RESCUE (ED 1) 44,000 44,000 5
KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH MOUNTAIN POINT BREAKWATER 100,000 100,000 6
PROJECT (ED 1)
7 KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SAXMAN TOTEM RENOVATION 85,000 85,000 7
PHASE IV (ED 1)
8 €D 2 INSIDE PASSAGE 8
9 CITY OF HAINES-WATER TREATMENT FLOCCULATION C(ED 2) 50,000 50,000 9
10 CITY OF HAINES-PORT CHILKOOT DOCK RENABILITATION 100,000 100,000 10
(ED 2)
11 CITY OF KLAWOCK-WATER AND SEWER (ED 2) 50,000 50,000 1
12 CITY OF KLAWOCK-ROAD AND DRAINAGE--CEMETERY (ED 2) 40,000 40,000 12
13 . CITY OF METLAKATLA-TOMN HALL RENOVATION PHASE IT 225,000 225,000 17
CED 2)
16 ED 3 BARANOF-CHICHAGOF 14
15 CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 17,000 17,000 15
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT (ED 3
16 ED & JUNEAU 16
17 CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU WATER AND SEWER PROJECTS 300,000 300,000 17
(ED 4)
18 ED 5 KENAI-COOK INLET 18
19 SELDOVIA DOCK HOIST AND EQUIPMENT (ED 5) 30,000 30,000 19
=20 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH KALIFORNSKY BEACH FIRE 125,000 125,000 20
SERVICE AREA FIRETRUCK (ED
21 HOMER LIBRARY EXPANSION ENGINEERING DESIGN (ED 5) 71,000 71,000 21
22 HOER-PRATT MUSEUM BUILDING AND EXHIBIT RENOVATION ‘ 25,000 25,000 22
(ED 5)
Chapter 3 PAGE 58 cCS HB29
]
—
-
N -
1
1 GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)
1
2
s APPROPRIATION  APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
. MORER SEuER T ALLOCATIONS ITEMS GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
¥
: o REATMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION (ED 5) 200,000 200,000 4
NAI CITY LOCAL
; e ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (ED 5) 288, 880 200, 000 s
LDOTNA LOCAL RO.
AD INPROVEMENTS (ED 5) 200,000 200,000 .
7 ED 6 PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND
7
s CITY OF WHITTIER - :
: ¢ ER - ROADS UPGRADE (ED 6) 0,000 0,000 .
ITY OF VALDEZ - WATER TREATM .
aeuunuumn (ED 6 RE ENT PLANT 100,800 100,000 9
10 CITY OF SEMARD - cAME
oF seuARD LOT SUBDIVISION ELECTRICAL 6,080 46,000 1o
11 CITY OF SEMARD -
. SENIOR CENTER CED 6) 225,000 225,000 1n
CITY OF CORDOVA - SEWA ‘
OF coR EWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY PLAN 50,000 50,000 12
13 KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH- RPOR
EQUIPMENT (ED HOPE AIRPORT SHOM REMOVAL 50,000 50,000 13
14 CITY OF CORDO
o ORDOVA PHASE I CONTAINMENT DOCK CED 6) 75,000 75,000 14
CITY OF CORDOVA - HOSP
OF COR OSPITAL RENOVATION AND UPGRADE 25,000 25,800 is
16 KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH-HOUSING OF EMER )
Gl
NEDYCAL EQUIPHENT AT BEAR CREER-GARRGC' (ED &) 13,000 13,000 16
17 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH - Hi .
(FENINSULA BOR OPE REGIONAL ROAD 20,800 20,000 17
18 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH - ROAD UPGRA
PEDESTRIAN SATETY FOR COBPER L ANDINE.CED ) 23,000 25,000 18
_19 ED 7-15 ANCHORAGE DISTRICTS
19
20 KENAT PENINSULA BOROUGH-
SENINSUL 0UGH-NORTH KENAI ROADS UPGRADE 50,000 50,000 20
21 ANCHORAGE-KLATT ROAD RIGHT OF WAY/C
S TRELT 10, SOUTHPORT (EQ 7157 UNSTRUCTION tct 3,000,000 3,000,000 21
Chapter 3
PAGE 59 ccs HB29
i



-¢11-

S W N

10

11

12

13

16

17

_18

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

ANCHORAGE-SPENARD ROAD-RIGHT OF WAY/CONSTRUCTION
MCRAE T0 INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD CED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-PEMBROKE STREET/BONIFACE PARKWAY RIGHY OF
WAY, CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-LAKE 0TIS-TUDOR TO EAST 53RD SAFETY
CORRIDOR (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-COVENANT HOUSE-YOUTH RUNAWAY SHELTER
ACQUISITION/RENOVATION (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-13TH AVE-PEDESTRIAN AND LIGHTING
IMPROVEMENTS, GAMBELL T0 C STREET (ED 7-15)

ANCHU%A%E’A?CHORAGE MUNICIPAL LIBRARY SYSTEM, BOOKS
ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICY PTARMIGAN
ELIMENTARY SCHOOL SITE DEVELOPMENT AND
TMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT AURORA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, SITE DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE-ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT GRUENING JUNIOR
HIGH SCHOOL, STUDENT SAFETY LIGHTING (ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE=ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT SUSITHRA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, HANDICAPPED

ALLOCATIONS

PLAYGROUND-DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT (ED

EMENTARY SCHOOL RECREATIONAL GROUNDS
IMPROVEMENTS (ED 7-15)
ANCHORAGE-EAGLE RIVER RURAL ROAD SERVICE AREA
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ROAD PROJECTS
NECESSARY FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY (ED 7

INDIAN/GIRDWOOD REGIONAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
C(ED 7-15)

ANCHORAGE=-ANCHORAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT EAGLE RIVER
EL

ED 16 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA

CITY HOUSTON - FIRE HALL COMPLETION (ED 16)

PAGE 60

Chapter 3

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

CITY OF PALMER - A
RELOCATION (E§R§2§7 LIGHT SYSTEM PURCHASE AND

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA ~
KA SusTIN x:())ROUGN PITTMAN-MEADOWLAKES ROAD

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA B - -
A aust (Enﬂgggﬁﬂ PARKS-PITTMAN CONNECTOR

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA ROUGH-L ON:
BOROUGH-LONG LAKE ROAD UPGRADE
MATANUSKA- -
SUSITNA BOROUGH-FISHHOOK FIRE HALL
MATANUSKA-SUSITHA B H-TAN. TARY
OROUG! AINA ELEMENTAR

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-A
FACILITY COMPLETION (EkP}ZE clvrc cLus

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA -
AN lzgROUGH TALKEETNA TOWNSITE ROADS

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH/MAT -
MINERS-FIELD UPGRADE (EDAqgixA susITHA

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-!
REHABILITATION (EDGlﬁgArc"ER FASS RoAD

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-OLD
GLEN
HIGHWAY/CLARK-WOLVERINE ROAD gPGRADE C(ED 16)

MATANUSKA-SUSITHA SKWEN
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT (EDEIZ';A

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-MATANUSKA-:
COMMUNITY COLLEGE FACILITY U;Gl:ggxzzs 16)

MATARUSKA-SUSITNA BOR -
FE S S AL (EgU§E)REH0VATIDH AND UPGRADE OF

MATANUSKA-SUSITN -
CED 16) A BOROUGH-OILWELL ROAD UPGRADE

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA B ~
P i (Egkg2?“ PETERSVILLE ROAD PULLOUT

Chapter 3

ALLOCATIONS

PAGE 61

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
1,050,000

400,000
1,000,000
500,000
175,000
95,000

62,500
62,500

9,200

200,000
25,000
337,200

80,000

44,900

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
49,000

50,000
5',02’
25,000
25,000
10,0600
5,000
560,000
10,000
90,000
30,000
10,000
20,000
18,000
35,000

50,000

1
APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS 3
1,050,000 s
400,000 5
1,000,000 6
500,000 7
175,000 8
95,008 9
62,500 10
62,500 1n
9,200 12
200,000 13
25,000 14
337,200 15
80,000 16
17
44,900 18
cCs HB29
N
1
APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES 2
GENERAL FUND  OTHER FUNDS 3
49,000 "
50,000 s
50,000 6
25,000 7
25,000 s
10,000 R
5,000 10
50,000 n
10,000 12
90,000 13
30,000 14
10,000 15
20,000 16
10,000 17
35,000 13
50,800 19

€CS HB29



I

10
1
12

13
14
15

16

17

13

19

20

21

-911-

LW N e

10
11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-LAKE LOUISE ROAD UPGRADE
(ED 16)

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH-TRAPPER CREEK ROADS
UPGRADE (ED 16)

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH~ PALHER STATE FAIR
FACILITY UPGRADE (ED 16

ED 17 INTERIOR HIGHWAYS
CITY OF NENANA - NENANA AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT MATCH
(ED 17)

ED 17 INTERIOR HIGHWAYS
CITY OF NORTH POLE - FOUR INCH FIRE HOSE (ED 18)
ED 19-21 FAIRBANKS DISTRICTS

CITY OF FAIRBANKS/ALASKALAND AIR MUSEUM BUILDING
CLIDE REQUIREMENTS (€D 19-21)

CITY OF FAIRBANKS GROWDEN PARK SAFETY (ED 19-21)
ED 19-21 FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BORGUGH

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION COLISEUM DOOR
REPLACEMENT (ED 20)

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION AGRICULTURE
MUSEUM LIGHTING (ED 20)

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION AGRICULTURE
MUSEUM FLOOR COVERING CED 20)

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION WHEEL CHAIR
RAMP AND DECK (ED 20

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION KITCHEN
RENOVATION/REPAIRS (ED 2

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATIDN EQUESTRIAN
SHOW EQUIPMENT (ED 20

TANANA VALLEY STATE FAIR ASSOCIATION EXHIBIT HALL
ROOF REPAIR (ED 20)

Chapter 3 PAGE 62

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

HAMME POOL UPPER ROOD REPAIRS/IH?RUVE ATTIC
VENTILATION (ED 2

MARY SIAH RECREATION CENTER POOL REPAIR/UPGRADE
(ED 20)
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY STATE
FAIR ASSGCIATION TRACTOR AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT (ED 19-21)
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY STATE
FAIR ASSOCIATION FOR RODED AREA CHUTES AND
PENS (ED 19-21)
FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BORGUGH-TANANA VALLEY STATE
FAIR ASSOCIATION FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING
DOCKS AND CHUTES (ED 19-21)
FA!RBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH-TANANA VALLEY STATE
R_ASSOCIATION FOR TOTEM BUILDING HEATING
SYSTEH (ED 19-21)
€D 22 NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH
KOTZEBUE MUNICIPAL BUILDING (ED 22)
POINT HOPE HEALTH CLINIC UPGRADE (ED 22)
KOBUK WATER AND SEWER (ED 22)
KOTZEBUE WATER AND SEWER (ED 22)
ED 23 NORTON SOUND
NOME - ICY VIEW WATER AND SEWER PLANNING CED 23)
DIOMEDE HELICOPTER PAD (ED 23)
CHEVAK SANITARY LANDFILL (ED 23)
SCAMMON BAY HEALTH CLINIC UPGRADE (ED 23)
SHELDON POINT BOARDWALKS (ED 23)

BREVIG MISSION HEALTH CLINIC UPGRADE (ED 23)

Chapter 3 PAGE 63

ALLOCATIONS

ALLOCATIONS

APPROPRIATION

ITEMS
40,000

20,000

29,000

85,000

10,000

66,000

95,000

4,500

900
2,900
6,500
7,500
6,000

2,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS
55,000

150,000

15,000
16,000
16,600

22,500

100,000
100,000

50,000
800,500

50,000
105,000
86,000
55,000
35,000
70,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
40,000

20,000

26,000

85,000

10,000

66,000

95,000

4,500

908
2,900
6,500
7.500
6,000

2,000

€CS HB29

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
GENERAL FUND OTHER FUNDS
55,000

150,000

15,000
16,000
16,400

22,500

100,000
100,000

50,000
800,500

50,000
165,000
86,000
55,000
35,000
70,000

CCS HB29

O

10
11
12

13
14
15

16

17

18

20

21

AW N

1e
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21



TN

® ~ W B W N

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

=C11-

W D W N e

13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.?

ED 26 INTERIOR RIVERS
ANTAK-FLOOD CONTROL FEASIBILITY STUDY (ED 24)
GALENA - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM C(ED 24)
MC GRATH - EROSION CONTROL (ED 24)

ED 25 LOWER KUSKOKWIM
BETHEL MULTIPURPOSE BULKHEAD TOE PROTECTION (ED 25)
CHEFORNAK CITY OFFICE COMPLETION (ED 25)
CHEFORNAK HEALTH CLINIC BUILDING (ED 25)
NEWTOK EROSION CONTROL (ED 25)
NUNAPITCHUK RIVERBANK STABILIZATION (ED 25)
TOKSOOK BAY BOARDWALKS (ED 25)
TOKSOOK BAY-NELSON ISLAND TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS

(ED 25)

NAPAKIAK COMMUNITY RELOCATION PHASE 11 (ED 25)
KWETHLUK EROSION CONTROL (ED 25)
ED 26 BRISTOL BAY-ALEUTIAN ISLANDS
DILLINGHAM - PEDESTRIAN SAFEWAY, PHASE II (ED 26)
NEW STUYAHOK - FIRE TRUCK (ED 26)
SAND POINT - BOAT HARBOR C(ED 26)
KING COVE - SANITARY LANDFILL (ED 26)
TOGIAK - COMMUNITY CENTER (ED 26)
MANOKOTAK - ROADS AND TRAILS (ED 26)
ST GEORGE HARBOR CONSTRUCTION (ED 26)
UNALASKA WATER SYSTEM (ED 26)

Chapter 3 PAGE 64

GRANTS TO MUNICIPALITIES (AS 37.05.315) (CONT.)

ED 27 KODIAK-EASY ALASKA PENINSULA
KODIA¥E§559?D BOROUGH-FAIRGROUND IMPROVEMENTS
A A R T T AN
LARSEN BAY-COMMUNITY CENTER COMPLETION (ED 27)
OLD HARBOR-COMMUNITY HALL RENOVAYION (ED 27)
AKHIOK-COMMUNITY HALL RENOVATION (ED 27)

ALLOCATIONS

ALLOCATIONS

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

33,000
300,000
300,000

400,000
30,000
100,000
300,000
156,000
35,000
65,000

18,000
116,300

150,000
75,000
75,000
75,000
75,000
15,000

5,700,000
2,000,000

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

25,000

111,900

25,000
93,000
76,500

LI 3N 2% 2% B ]

*® % 3% % % UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY GRANTS (AS 37.05.317) % 3 x % x

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

€D 5 KENAI - COOK INLET
NINILCHIK FIRE COMPANY EQUIPMENT (ED 5)

NINILCHIK FAIR ASSOCIATION BU
R hTeocIs ILDING UPGRADE AND

NINILCHIK SENIOR CITIZEN CEN
CONSTRUCTION (ED 5) TER FINALIZE

ED 22 NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH

NOATAK WATER SEWER AND EROSION CONTROL (ED 22)
UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY GRANTS

MANLEY HOT SPRINGS-ROADS (ED 24)

VENETIE-HEALTH CLINIC AND MULTIP
i AU T UL LTIPURPOSE BUILDING

ED 25 LOWER XUSKOKWIM
TUNTUTULIAK COMMUNITY HALL COMPLETION (ED 25)

Chapter 3 PAGE 65

10,200
50,000

25,100

200,000

100,000
100,000

30,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

33,000
300,000
300,000

400,000
30,000
100,000
300,000
150,000
35,000
65,000

18,000
116,300

150,000
75,000
75,800
75,000
75,000
15,000

5,700,000
2,000,000

€CS HB29%

OTHER FUNDS

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES

GENERAL FUND

25,000

111,900

25,000
93,000
76,500

10,200
50,000

25,100

200,000

100,000
100,800

30,000

CCS HB29

OTHER FUNDS

™ N ™ W D W N

11
12
13
14
18

16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

L I 7 A

19
n
12
13
16
15
16

17

13
19
20
21
22

23
24



2
OTHER FUNDS 3
10
1
12
1z
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

15,000
20,000

APPROPRIATION FUND SOURCES
33,600

GENERAL FUND

CCS HB29

15,000
20,000
33,600

APPROPRIATION
ITEMS

ALLOCATIONS
209,436,700
20,650,000
67,390,800
10,510,000
7,200,000
27,977,600
150,000
$343,315,100
$343,315,100

PAGE €6

ENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION

(ED 27)
¥ SEC. 159 THE FOLLOWING SETS OUT THE FUNDING BY AGENCY

PEDRO BAY :~ ROADS AND TRAILS CED 26)
ATKA - BOAY HARBOR STUDY (ED 28)
ED 27 KODIAK - EAST ALASKA PENINSULA

ED 26 DRISTOL BAY-ALEUTIAN ISLANDS
PERRYVILLE-ELECTRICAL G

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT RECEIPTYS

¥¥Nx TOTAL FUNDING »xx

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT REVENUE FUND
® X M M N TOTAL BUDGET % ¥ ¥ u ¥

CONTRACY SERVICES REIMBURSEMENT
HIGHWAY WORKING CAPITAL FUND

GENERAL FUND MATCH

FEDERAL RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND

UKINCORPORATED COMMUNITY GRANTS CAS 37.05.317) (CONT.)
Chapter 3

CAPITAL PROJECTS |

9
10 FOR THE APPROPRIATIONS MADE IN SECTIONS 157 AND 158 OF

11 THIS ACT.

N
12
13
1%
135
16
17
18
19
20
21

Chapter 3

1 * Sec, 160, To the extent that the reductions in appropriations and
2|| transfers in appropriations made by secs. 1 - 155 of this Act leave unob-
3 ligated and unencumbered balances in an amount less than $1,000 in the
4| affected accounts or funds, those unobligated balances lapse into the fund
5(| from which they were originally appropriated.

[ * Sec. 161. The appropriations made by secs. 5, 9, 41, 76(ec), 77, 78,
7 88(5). 88(4), 88(8), 89(2), 89(3), 90, 98, 99, 115, 117, 118, 146 - 149,
8 154, and 155 of this Act lapse June 30, 1988,

] * Sec. 162, The appropriation made by sec. 88(2) of this Act lapses
10 June 30, 1989.

" * Sec. 163. The appropriations made by secs. 14, 16, 19, 31, 36, 49(c),
12 85, 88(1), 89(1), 89(4), 126, 128, 151, 157, and 158 of this Act are for
13 capital projects and are subject to AS 37,25,020,

" * Sec. 164. Sections 3, 4, 5, 9, 32, 34, 54, 56, 57, 76, 79 - 81, 99,
8| 100, 118, 142, and 143 of this Act are retroactive to June 30, 1987.

16 * Sec. 165. This Act takes effective immediately under AS 07.10.-

17 070(e).

2
24
26

27
28

-67- CCSHB 29
-116-




LAWS OF ALASKA

1987

Chapter No.

SCS CSHB 127 (Fin)

AN ACT

Making supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 1987 and
prior fiscal years; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 10

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 17, 1987
Actual Effective Date: June 18, 1987

-117-

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

Chapter 90

AN ACT
Making supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 1987
and prior fiscal years; and providing for an effective

date.

* Section 1. The sum of $249,357 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Revenue to pay claims for political campaign contribu-
tion credits payable under AS 43.20.013 that were filed on or before
June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 2, The sum of $225,936 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Revenue to pay claims for household and dependent care
credits (child care credits) payable under AS 43.20.013 that were filed on
or before June 30, 1986.

* Sec. 3. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Revenue to compensate fish and game license vendors as
required under AS 16.05.390.

* Sec. 4. The sum of $37,045 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Revenue to pay the additional fiscal year 1986 sharing
required for the electric and telephone cooperative tax under AS 10.25.570.

* Sec. 5. The sum of $212,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, longevity bonus program, for increased
longevity bonus participation.

* Sec. 6. The sum of $484,100 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration, public defender program, for additional

expenses of defending State v. John Peel.
-1- SCS CSHB 127(Fin)




Chapter 90 .
* Sec, 7. The sum of $305,800 is appropriated from the general fund to

Office of Publiec Advocacy, for costs

the Department of Administration,
associated with increased caseload,
* Sec. 8.

the Department of Administration, retirement and benefits program, for

The sum of $88,600 is appropriated from the general fund to

costs assoclated with increased participation in the elected public offi-

cers retirement system,

* Sec. 9. The sum of $180,029 1ls appropriated from the general fund to

the following agencies to pay miscellaneous claims and stale dated war-

rants:
Office of the Governor $ 4,072
Department of Administration 55,784
Department of Commerce and
Economic Development 5,540
Department of Military and
Vetersns' Affairs 2,945
Department of Correctione 20,141
Department of Education 15,805
Department of Health and ‘
Social Services 19,023
Department of Public Safety 907
Department of Transportation and \\\
Public Facilities 42,598
Department of Fish and Game 13,214
* Sec. 10, The sum of $1,141,600 is appropriated from the general fund

to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska Marine
Highway System, for the purpose of paying risk management costs.

* Sec, 11. The sum of $1,778,000 is appropriated to the Department of
Health and Social Services to pay for costs associated with increased

5CS CSHB 127(Fin) -2~

-118-

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

Chapter 90

caseloads in the aid to families with dependent children program, from the

following sources:

Federal Receipts $806,600
General Fund Match 439,000
Interagency Receipts 82,400
Child Support Enforcement

Agency Receipts 450,000

* Sec. 12. The sum of $511,400 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Health and Social Services, adult public assistance
component, to pay for costs associated with increased caseloads in the aid
to disabled and the old age assistance programs.

* Sec. 13.

the Department of Health and Social Services to pay for costs assoclated

The sum of $675,500 is appropriated from the general fund to

with increased caseloads in the general relief assistance program.

* Sec. 14. The sum of $231,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services to pay for the increased
number of court-ordered autopsies in the post-mortem examination program.

* Sec. 15. The sum of $178,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services to pay for the shortfall of
third party and other federal receipts due to the lower patient count at
the Alaska Psychiatric Institute.

* Sec. 16. The sum of $347,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services for personal services and
medical costs associated with the operation of McLaughlin Youth Center.

* Sec. 17. The sum of $306,900 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Health and Social Services to pay for increased personal
services and support costs associated with on-going program operations and
opening the new wing at Fairbanks Youth Facility.

* Sec. 18. The sum of $90,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

-3- SCS CSHB 127(Fin)




13

14

15

2

22

23

25

27

28

Chapter 90

the Department of Health and Social Services to pay for community placement
in adult residential care programs for the chronically mentally ill.

* Sec. 19. The sum of $5,896,400 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Alaska Power Authority for the settlement agreement entered into
between Harrison Western Corporation, d/b/a Susitna Constructors, and the
Alaska Power Authority based upon changes and increased costs associated
with construction of the Anchorage-Fairbanks Intertie.

* Sec. 20. The sum of $90,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, Office of Internation-
al Trade, to offset foreign office shortfalls arising from exchange rate
fluctuations.

* Sec. 21. The sum of $239,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Commerce and Economic Development for payments under the
fisheries enhancement tax receipt program.

* Sec. 22, The sum of $390,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Law for costs associated with Weiss v. State.

* Sec. 23. The sum of $229,700 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state.

x Sec. 24. The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Law for the North Slope Borough investigationms.

* Sec. 25. The sum of $3,256,800 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Natural Resources to pay for costs incurred in fire
suppression efforts during fiscal year 1987.

* Sec. 26. The sum of $657,600 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for the settlement agreement entered
into on July 14, 1986, between the state and Cook Inlet Region, Inc.
(CIRI), for rehabilitation of certain CIRI land.

* Sec. 27. The sum of $95,000 is appropriated from program receipts in
the general fund (user fees) to the Department of Natural Resources for the

SCS CSHB 127(Fin) -4~

-119-

24

25

25

27

28

Chapter 90

operation of recorders' offices for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 28. The sum of $1,124,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Corrections to cover higher than anticipated major
medical costs for prisoners.

29.

* Sec. The sum of $245,700 is appropriated from program receipts in

the general fund (care and treatment funds) to the Department of Correc-
tions, statewide programs, to pay additional costs of care for community
residential and restitution centers.

* Sec. 30. The sum of $32,900 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for the flood control
program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.

* Sec. 31. The sum of $81,800 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Office of the Governor for payment to the contingency fund.

* Sec. 32. The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Education to reimburse the pupil transportation pro-

gram for transfers made to the tuition students ($2,300,000) and handi-

capped students ($200,000) programs for the fiscal year ending June 30,
987.

* Sec. 34. The sum of $350,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

the Department of Education for settlement of a December 3, 1986, federal
administrative appeal brought by the Southwest Region School District for
fiscal year 1987.

* Sec. 35. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Administration to provide security guards, supervised and
administered by the Department of Public Safety, for the State Office
Building, the Alaska Office Building, the Dimond Courthouse, the Capitol,

-5~ SCS CSHB 127(Fin)




Chapter 90 er 90

'l the Community Building, and selected other state buildings in Juneau. It 11/ North Slope

2| is the intent of the legislature that the guards who provide security in 2 Pelican 25,343

3| the Capitol during the legislative session shall be appointed as special 3 Pribilof 324,401

4l officers by the commissioner of public safety, shall have adequate prior . Sitka 135,246

8! police experience or training, and shall be armed. 5 179,945

] * Sec. 36. The sum of §16,500 is appropriated from the gemeral fund to ‘< 113642

7| the Commission on Judicial Conduct to pay additional costs during the ? * Sec. 40. The sum of $300,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
8l fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, . 8| the Department of Law for additional costs connected with State v. Peel.

9 * Sec. 37. The sum of $460,000 is sppropriated from the general fund to J * Sec. 41. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
101 the Department of Education for water and sewer system rehabilitation and 10] the Department of Law for additional costs connected with State v. Mackay.
Y| temporary classroom rental costs not covered by insurance, associated with " * Sec. 42. The sum of $316,500 is appropriated from the general fund to
12 he Shageluk school fire. 2]l the Department of Public Safety for contract Jails during the fiscal year
‘3% 38 § om—the—gene™ - B ending June 30, 1987, to be allocated as follows: City of Kotzebue,

M| the Department of Education "I $175,000; City of Kodiak, $59,000; City of Dillingham, $17,500; and City of
8l Unalaska, $65,000,

16 * Sec. 43. The sum of $180,000 is appropriated from the general fund to

7]l the Department of Labor, office of the commissioner, for payment as a grant
8 under AS 37.05.316 to the Western Alaska Building and Construction Trades

Th
ose % Council for the apprentice outreach program.

2]l gchool districts and the sums to which they are ent ¥ LY * Sec, 44, The sum of $28,600 is appropriated from private donation
2 Adak 2|l program receipts in the general fund to the Department of Education for the
2 Aleutilan 133,027 22| Rural Alaska Instructional Improvement Academy for the fiscal year ending
2 Delta/Greely 161,056 B| June 30, 1987,
2 Fairbanks 1,472,606 ] * Sec. 45, The sum of $2,980,000 is appropriated from federal receipts
25 Haines 181,673 %) to the Department of Education for the student lunch program during the
2 6,394 2| fiscal year ending June 30, 1987.
27 Kenai. 1,846,291 27 * Sec. 46. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01,10,070(c).
28 Ketchikan 471,166 28
g Kuspuk 804,816 20

CS CSHB 127(Fin) -6~ 7= SCS CSHB 127(Fin)

-120-




STEVE COWPER
GOVERNOR

-121-

STATE OF ALASKA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
JUNEAU

June 17, 1987

H
Honorable Jan Faiks
President of the Senate
Alaska State Legislature
Pouch V _
Juneau, AK 99811

. Re: SCS CSHB 127(Fin) =--
supplemental appropriations
Chapter 90, SLA 1987
Dear Senator Faiks:

Under the authority of art. II, sec. 15, of the Alaska Constitu-
tion I have today vetoed secs. 33, 38, and 39 of SCS CSHB 127
(Fin), a bill that makes supplemental appropriations for fiscal
year 1987 and prior fiscal years. The sum of the appropriations
in the vetoed sections is $6,443,815.

Section 33, appropriating to the Department of Education for
"multi-handicapped programs," seeks to equalize state funding for
handicapped programs operated by Alaska school districts. 1In the
past, money for handicapped programs that are not under contract
with the state Department of Education was provided through the
foundation formula. During fiscal year 1987, several problems
arose, including imposition of the expenditure restrictions made
necessary by the drastic decline in world oil prices. The
resulting inequities in funding the handicapped programs were
resolved by Legislative Budget and Audit Committee allocations,
making the appropriation in sec. 33 of this bill unnecessary.

The situation has been corrected and made more equitable for
fiscal year 1988 in the new foundation formula.

Section 38's appropriation to the Alaska Commission on Post-
secondary Education duplicates an appropriation in the budget
bill (CCSHB 75), making this appropriation unnecessary. The bud-
get bill's appropriation was made by reference to the fiscal note
for SCS CSHB 39(Fin), dealing with student loans and creating the
Alaska Student Loan Corporation.

Section 39 of this bill provides another duplication. The 1986
amendments to the foundation program {(ch. 75, SLA 1986, derived
from the Fourteenth Legislature s CSSB 408(Fin)) contained a
technical "glitch." (See, in particular, AS 14.17.031(d) in sec.
5 of ch. 75, SLA 1986.) The shortage caused by that glitch



~Z21-

The Honorable Jan Faiks - 2= June 17, 1987

{which sec. 39 deals with) has already been addressed, and
funding has been disbursed to districts, under the "unique and
emergency circumstances" account for the fiscal year 1987

hold-harmless needs, thereby m?}iE’ this appropriation un-

necessary.
(L
teve Cowper

overnor

F



BILL
CHAPTER #

HB 89
CH2

HB 195
CH 32

SB 234
CH 86

HB 166
CH5FSS

OTHER APPROPRIATION MEASURES

APPROPRIATED

TITLE GENERALFUND TOTAL FUNDS
Appropriation for Disaster Relief $0.0 $5,875.0
from the Budget Reserve Fund
Department of Health & Social 498.0 498.0
Services, Alaska AIDS Program
1988 Arctic Winter Games 610.0 610.0
Appropriation to the Budget 250,000.0 250,000.0

Reserve Fund

-123-

ENACTED
GENERALFUND TOTAL FUNDS

$0.0 $5,875.0
498.0 498.0
560.0 560.0
250,000 250,000.0



~124-



&

LAWS OF ALASKA

1987
Source Chapter No.
SCS CSHB 89 (Fin) 2
AN ACT

Making a special appropriation for disaster relief; appropri-
ating the balance of the budget reserve fund to the general
fund; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 11

Approved by the Governor: March 17, 1987 .
Actual Effective Date: March 18, 1987, Section 1 is
retroactive to September 1, 1986

-125-

21

22

23

24

25

27

Chapter 2

AN ACT
Making a special appropriation for disaster relief;
appropriating the balance of the budget reserve fund to

the general fund; and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. The sum of $5,875,000 is appropriated from the budget
reserve fund (AS 37.05.156) to the disaster relief fund (AS 44.19.048).

* Sec. 2. -The intent of the legislature in enacting sec. 1 of this Act
is to ratify a transfer of money from the budget reserve fund to the disas-
ter relief fund that was made under AS 26.23.020(g)(2) and 26.23.050(a).
This funding was needed for disaster relief purposes during the North Slope
Borough, Cordova, Kotzebue, Matanuska-Susitna Borough, and Kenai Peninsula
Borough disasters.

* Sec. 3. The balance of the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.156) on the
effective date of this Act is appropriated to the general fund.

* Sec. 4. Section 1 of this Act is retroactive to September 1, 1986.

* Sec. 5. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-1- SCS CSHB 89(Fin)




LAWS OF ALASKA

1987

Chapter No.

CSSB 195 (Fin) 32
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Health and Social
Services, division of public health, for the Alaska AIDS pro-
gram; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 1l1.

Approved by the Governor: May 30, 1987
Actual Effective Date: May 31, 1987

-126-

22

24
25
26
27

28

Chapter 32

AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Department of Health and
Social Services, division of public health, for the Alaska
AIDS program; and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. The sum of $498,000 is appropriated from the general fund
to the Department of Health and Social Services, division of public health,
for the Alaska AIDS program.

* Sec., 2. The unexpended and unobligated portion of the appropriation
made by sec. T of this Act lapses into the general fund June 30, 1988.

* Sec. 3. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-1= CSSB 195(Fin)

it



¥

LAWS OF ALASKA

_le8r

Source Chapter No.

HCS SB 234(Fin) —fh
AN ACT

i i i i Games
Mak: a special appropriation for the 1988 Arctic Winter
in ;gﬁrbanﬁs; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 10

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 15, 1987
Aggual Effective Date: June 16, 1987

-127-

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 86

AN ACT
Making a special appropriation for the 1988 Arctic Winter

Games in Fairbanks; and providing for an effective date.

560,000 &L
* Section 1. The sum of $6H0TOOC is appropriated from the general fund

to the Office of the Governor for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 in
SVS 000 SC

the amount of $556596€ to the Arctic Winter Games Host Society for expenses

of conducting the 1988 Arctic Winter Games in Fairbanks and a grant under

AS 37.05.316 in the amount of $60,000 to the Alaska Games Unit of the

Arctic Winter Games for expenses of Team Alaska participation in the 1988

Arctic Winter Games.

* Sec. 2. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-1- HCS SB 234(Fin)




LAWS OF ALASKA

_.1987
First Special Session

Source
SCS CSHB 166 (Rls)

Chapter No.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation from the general fund to the budget
reserve fund of any positive amount in the general fund balance
on June 30, 1988, as reported on the combined balance sheet in
the state's annual financial report for fiscal year 1988; and
providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 13

Approved by the Governor: July 23, 1987
Actual Effective Date: July 24, 1987

-128-

20
21
22
23
24
25
28
27

28

Chapter 5

AN ACT
Making an appropriation from the general fund to the
budget reserve fund of any positive amount in the gen-
eral fund balance on June 30, 1988, as reported on the
combined balance sheet in the state's annual financial
report for fiscal year 1988; and providing for an effec-

tive date.

* Section 1. The sum of $250,000,000 is appropriated from the general

fund to the budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.156). The appropriation made by
this section may be transferred to the budget reserve fund upon a deter-
mination by the Department of Revenue that the cash balance of the general
fund is sufficient to pay other obligations of the general fund during the
fiscal year in which the transfer is made.

* Sec., 2. If the "Available Fund Equity/Balance" for the general fund
as reported for June 30, 1988, on the "State of Alaska, All Fund Types and
Account Groups, Combined Balance Sheet" in the state's "Annual Financial
Report" for fiscal yesr 1988, published under AS 37.05.210(2), is a posi-
tive amount, that amount is appropriated from the general fund to the
budget reserve fund (AS 37.05.156).

#* Sec. 3. The appropriations made by this Act are not one-year appro-
prilations and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010.

* Sec. 4, This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01,10.070(c).

-1- SCS CSHB 166(Rls)

e



STEVE COWPER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF ALASKA
OFFICE DF THE GOVERNOR
JUNEAU

JUne 15, 1986

The Honorable Jan Faiks

President of the Senate

Alaska State Legislature
P.O. Box V

Juneau, AK 99811

Dear Senator Faiks:

I have signed the following bill and am transmitting the
engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's
Office for permanent filing:

HOUSE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
SENATE BILL NO. 234
{Finance)

(Making a special appropriation for the
1988 Arctic Winter Games in Fairbanks;
and providing for an effective date.)

Chapter No. g¢, SLA 1987

-6C1-

Please ‘note that I have reduced the appropriation for the
Arctic Winter Games Host Society by $50,000. I was
extremely disappointed by the budget documentation provided
for the appropriation. However, I recognize the importance
of the tradition that has developed around the games over
the last few years. For that reason and because of the
economic stimulation prov1ded by he games, I have signed
the legislation.




-130~-



BONDS / MEASURES RELATING TO APPROPRIATIONS

BONDS
Chapter 93 (HB 298) Appropriation to the Student Loan Corporation

Chapter 54 (HB 249) Refinancing University of Alaska Housing bonds

MEASURES WHICH RELATE TO APPROPRIATIONS
Chapter 9 (HB 132) Approving and ratifying executive restrictions on the FY 87 operating budget

Chapter 96 (SB 159) Amending the appropriation for the Bradiey Lake Hydoelectric Project

-131-~



~132~



LAWS OF ALASKA

1987

Source

Chapter No.
SCS CSHB 298(Fin) 93

AN ACT

Making appropriations to the Alaska Student Loan Corporation
for the student loan fund; making an appropriation from the
student loan fund to the general fund; and providing for an
effective date,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 11

Approved by the Governor: Jume 17, 1987
Actual Effective Date: Sections 1 and 2 take effect July 1,
1987; section 3 is conditional

-133-

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 93

AN ACT
Making appropriations to the Alaska Student Loan Corpora-
tion for the student loan fund; making an appropriation
from the student loan fund to the general fund; and pro-

viding for an effective date.

* Section 1. The sum of $56,700,000 is appropriated from the general

fund to the Alaska Student Loan Corporation, student loan fund (AS 14.42.-
210), to capitalize the loan fund.

* Sec. 2, All unrestricted student loan interest payments and all other
unrestricted receipts of the Alaska Student Loan Corporation received by or
accruing to the corporation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 17988,
including income earned on assets of the corporation, are appropriated to
the student loan fund (AS 14.42,210) for the purposes of AS 14,42,

* Sec. 3.

fund (AS 14.42.210) to the general fund.

The sum of $41,000,000 is appropriated from the student loan
* Sec, 4. Sections 1 and 2 of this Act take effect on the effective
date of an Act passed by the First Session of the Fifteenth Alaska State
Legislature that establishes a student loan corporation with the power to
issue revenue bonds and that establishes the student loan fund.

* Sec. 5.

Section 3 of this Act takes effect on the date the Alaska

Student Loan Corporation first issues bonds under AS 14,42,

SCS CSHB 298(Fin)




LAWS OF ALASKA
1987

Chapter No.

54

AN ACT

Relating to the issuance of bonds of the University of Alaska
for ref%nancing housing; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 10

Approved by the Governor: June 12, 1987
Aggual Effective Date: June 13, 1987

=134~

10

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

21

22

24

25

27

28

Chapter 54

AN ACT
Relating to the issuance of bonds of the
University of Alaska for refinancing housing;

and providing for an effective date.

* Section 1. For the purpose of refinancing the existing mortgage loan
on housing of the University of Alaska af Fairbanks known as Yak Estates,
the issuance of revenue bonds of the university in the total principal
amount not to exceed $2,400,000 is authorized. The principal of and inter-
est on the bonds shall be paid out of and secured by the amounts required
in sec. 3, ch. 56, SLA 1961, to be paid intc the housing system revenue
fund.

* Sec., 2., The bonds shall be issued and sold as provided in ch. 56, SLA
1961, as amended by ch. 47, SLA 1962, The provisions of ch. 56, SLA 1961,
as amended by ch. 47, SLA 1962, apply to the bonds authorized by this Act
except that the limitation on investments of money in the revenue fund and
on the rate of interest do not apply. The provisions of sec. 8 (relating
to legal investments), sec. 9 (relating to exemption from taxation), sec.
10 (relating to pledge of the state), and sec. 11 (relating to the effec-
tiveness of the pledge) of ch. 93, SLA 1974, as amended, apply to the bonds
authorized by this Act.

* Sec. 3. The revenue bonds authorized by this Act and the interest due
on them do not constitute a general obligation of the state or of the
University of Alaska.

* Sec. 4. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-1- HB 249

s



s

LAWS OF ALASKA

_leg7

Source Chapter No.

CSHB 132(Fin) am S -2
AN ACT

Approving and ratifying executive restrictions on the fiscal
year 1987 operating budget; and providing for an effective
date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 10

Approved by the Governor: May 15, 1987
Actual Effective Date: May 16. 1987, retroactive
to July 1, 1986

-135~

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 9

AN ACT
Approving and ratifying executive restrictions on the
fiscal year 1987 operating budget; and providing for an

effective date.

* Section 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS, PURPOSE, AND INTENT. (a) The
legislature finds that

(1) estimated receipts and surpluses will not be sufficient to
cover appropriations for fiscal year 1987;

(2) in response to the anticipated deficit, Governor Sheffield
issued Administrative Order Number 90 on August 22, 1986, which restricted
the rate of obligation or expenditure of a number of appropriations under
the authority conferred by AS 37.07.080; Governor Cowper made a similar but
more limited reduction in Administrative Order Number 91 on December 8,
1986;

(3) the orders were in response to a fiscal crisis that was
facing the state;

(4) the orders have been challenged in court by the Fairbanks
North Star Borough and others, and the supreme court has invalidated those
orders;

(5) if the restrictions on the one-year appropriations for
fiscal vear 1987 in Administrative Orders Numbers 90 and 91 are overturned
in full or in part, the consequences would impede rational state fiscal
management. )

(b) Tt is the purpose of this Act to approve and ratify the orders
-1~ CSHB 132(Fin) am S




24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 9

and the actions taken by the governor and the executive branch under those
orders and to remove any uncertainty about the status of the money with-
held, insofar as the orders comcern the restrictions on one-year appropria-
tions for fiscal year 1987.

(¢) 1In approving the restrictions on the one-year appropriations for
fiscal year 1987, the legislature intends that the unobligated portion of
those appropriations restricted by Administrative Orders Numbers 90 and 91
lapse in accordance with AS 37.25.010.

* Sec. 2. APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION. The actions of the governor and
the executive branch in restricting one-year appropriations for fiscal year
1987 by issuing and implementing Administrative Orders Numbers 90 and 91 as
reflected in the budget workbooks submitted to the legislature under AS 37.-
07.040 and entitled "Operating Budget FY 87 Revised" are approved and
ratified.

* Sec. 3. SUSPENSION OF OTHER LAW. The provisions of sec. 2 of this
Act are effective notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, includ-
ing but not limited to AS 37.05.315, 37.05.316, and 37.05.317.

* Sec. 4. This Act is retrcactive to July 1, 1986.

#* Sec. 5. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.70.070(c).

CSHB 13Z(Fin) am S -2-

-136-



N

LAWS OF ALASKA

1987
Source Chapter No.
SB 159 (efd fld H) 96

AN ACT

Amending an appropriation to the Alaska Power Authority for
the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1, LINE 10

UNDERLINED MATERIAL INDICATES TEXT THAT IS BEING ADDED TO
THE LAW AND BRACKETED MATERIAL IN CAPITAL LETTERS INDICATES
DELETIONS FROM THE LAW; COMPLETELY NEW TEXT OR MATERIAL
REPEALED AND RE~ENACTED IS IDENTIFIED IN THE INTRODUCTORY
LINE OF EACH BILL SECTION,

Approved by the Governor: July 3, 1987
Aggual Effective Date: October 1: 1987

20
21
22
23
24

25

27

28

-137- |

Chapter 96

AN ACT
Amending an appropriation to the Alaska Power Authority

for the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project.

* Section 1. Section 3, ch, 128, SLA 1986, page 8, line 7, is amended

to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alaska Power Authority
- Bradley Lake Hydro-
electric Project $50,000,000 {$50,000,000) $50,000,000

* Sec. 2. The funding source of this amended appropriation is the

Railbelt Energy Fund (AS 37.05.153).

-1- SB 159 (efd fld H)




6.3









